Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, November 27, 2023

Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on November 27, 2023, signed by Bruce E. Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-87

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to accept the donation of property from the Wesley L. Kline Trust.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-97

A Resolution approving the appointment of Russ Mentzer to the Board of Property Maintenance Appeals for a three (3) year term; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-98

A Resolution confirming the Mayor's appointment of Samantha Ramsier to the Civil Service Commission fulfilling Myra Wilson's unexpired six (6) year term; and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-99

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-100

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to transfer certain funds.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-40

An Ordinance to amend certain provisions of the Codified Ordinances regarding public notices; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-41

Authorizing an amendment to Ordinance 1999-07 to extend the term of the Tax Increment Financing Program for the Coshocton Avenue TIF for an additional thirty (30) years pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Sections 5709.40(B) and 5709.51; authorizing other related actions pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Sections 5709.40(B), 5709.42, 5709.43, and related laws; and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-42

An Ordinance amending the zoning classification of Parcel #71-00050.000, also known as 0 Upper Gilchrist Road, from the present zoning of R1-Single Family District, to PND-Planned Neighborhood District; and Declaring an Emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (www.mountvernonohio.org), the City's Facebook and LinkedIn accounts, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.